UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UNDERSTANDING RIBA: A CASE STUDY OF
MUSLIM PEOPLE IN KG MELAYU SUBANG

NURUL HANIS BINTI MURAD

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

July 2021



ABSTRACT

The issue of riba is an important issue in Muslims daily life. It may already be
understood by some Muslims, but the society at large taking this issues easily. Riba is
an absolute prohibition by Allah SWT. It creates a monopoly in society, in which the
wealthy are rewarded for their money, while the poor are forced to pay more. This will
be unfair to the B40 income group and, at the same time, it will have a negative impact
on the human community. This research aims to investigate and identify the knowledge
and understanding regarding riba among Muslim people in Kg Melayu Subang, how
their awareness of usury activities conducted in their daily transactions, and exposure
about the prohibition of riba. The researcher adapts qualitative method through
interview technique that was conducted among Muslims people in Kg Melayu Subang.
The interview was perfomed through Whatsapp call Application and Google Meet
Platform due to Movement Control Order and this COVID-19 pandemic. The research
has found that, most of the respondents have the knowledge regarding riba but some of
them who are lacked of understanding, unaware about that prohibition and confused
with practice of riba in their daily life, especially those related to banking transactions.
Thus, the researcher recommends that for further research, it is hoped that everyone
should take this matter seriously as finding the halal one is mandatory upon every

Muslims.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with the grace and blessing of the Almighty Allah S.W.T, at the end I
manage to complete this challenging research as required for the final year project
research. Firstly, I am highly indebted to my advisor, Dr Salimah Yahaya and my
dedicate supervisor, Dr Hamizah Binti Muhammad, because of their guidance,
continuous support, remark and direction given through the period of my research study

have encourage me to keep on going completing my research procedure.

Moreover, I would like to take this opportunity to extend my appreciation to all those
involved in this completion of this research paper particularly to my beloved family and
sincerely special thanks to my friends for their endless support that inevitably helped

me to complete this research.

Finally not to forget, thank you very much to all the respondents those willingly giving
me their cooperation to gather data needed for my study through our virtual interview
session. Am truly appreciated the time spent for me back then. Overall, Alhamdulillah

finally this project is complete.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRAK iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT A
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE X
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Research Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement 1
1.3 Research Questions 2
1.4 Research Objectives 2
1.5 Scope of the Study 2
1.6 Significance of the Study 3
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4
2.0 Introduction 4
2.1 Concept of Riba 4
2.1.1 Definition 4
2.1.2 Evidences of Riba 7
2.1.3 Types of Riba 7
2.1.4 The Rational Behind the Prohibition of Riba 9
2.2 Concept of Understanding 9
2.3 Concept of Knowledge 10
2.4 Concept of Awareness 11
2.5 Conclusion 11

Vi



CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Instrument

3.3 Research Participants

3.4 Data Collection

3.5 Data Analysis

3.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Result of Data Analysis
4.2.1 Demographics of Respondents
4.3 Discussion of Result Obtained

4.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Summary of Research
5.2 Limitation of Study

5.3 Recommendations for Future Research

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

12
12
12
13
14
14
14

15
15
15
17
20
31

32

32

34

34

36

38



