# **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

## UNDERSTANDING RIBA: A CASE STUDY OF MUSLIM PEOPLE IN KG MELAYU SUBANG

NURUL HANIS BINTI MURAD

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat** 

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

July 2021

#### ABSTRACT

The issue of riba is an important issue in Muslims daily life. It may already be understood by some Muslims, but the society at large taking this issues easily. Riba is an absolute prohibition by Allah SWT. It creates a monopoly in society, in which the wealthy are rewarded for their money, while the poor are forced to pay more. This will be unfair to the B40 income group and, at the same time, it will have a negative impact on the human community. This research aims to investigate and identify the knowledge and understanding regarding riba among Muslim people in Kg Melayu Subang, how their awareness of usury activities conducted in their daily transactions, and exposure about the prohibition of riba. The researcher adapts qualitative method through interview technique that was conducted among Muslims people in Kg Melayu Subang. The interview was perfomed through Whatsapp call Application and Google Meet Platform due to Movement Control Order and this COVID-19 pandemic. The research has found that, most of the respondents have the knowledge regarding riba but some of them who are lacked of understanding, unaware about that prohibition and confused with practice of riba in their daily life, especially those related to banking transactions. Thus, the researcher recommends that for further research, it is hoped that everyone should take this matter seriously as finding the halal one is mandatory upon every Muslims.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with the grace and blessing of the Almighty Allah S.W.T, at the end I manage to complete this challenging research as required for the final year project research. Firstly, I am highly indebted to my advisor, Dr Salimah Yahaya and my dedicate supervisor, Dr Hamizah Binti Muhammad, because of their guidance, continuous support, remark and direction given through the period of my research study have encourage me to keep on going completing my research procedure.

Moreover, I would like to take this opportunity to extend my appreciation to all those involved in this completion of this research paper particularly to my beloved family and sincerely special thanks to my friends for their endless support that inevitably helped me to complete this research.

Finally not to forget, thank you very much to all the respondents those willingly giving me their cooperation to gather data needed for my study through our virtual interview session. Am truly appreciated the time spent for me back then. Overall, Alhamdulillah finally this project is complete.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRAK	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE	X
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Research Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	1
1.3 Research Questions	2
1.4 Research Objectives	2
1.5 Scope of the Study	2
1.6 Significance of the Study	3
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.0 Introduction	4
2.1 Concept of Riba	4
2.1.1 Definition	4
2.1.2 Evidences of Riba	7
2.1.3 Types of Riba	7
2.1.4 The Rational Behind the Prohibition of Riba	9
2.2 Concept of Understanding	9
2.3 Concept of Knowledge	10
2.4 Concept of Awareness	11
2.5 Conclusion	11

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	12		
3.1 Introduction	12		
3.2 Research Instrument	12		
3.3 Research Participants	13		
3.4 Data Collection	14		
3.5 Data Analysis	14		
3.6 Conclusion	14		
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	15		
4.1 Introduction	15		
4.2 Result of Data Analysis	15		
<ul><li>4.2.1 Demographics of Respondents</li><li>4.3 Discussion of Result Obtained</li><li>4.4 Conclusion</li></ul>	17 20 31		
		CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	32
		<ul><li>5.1 Summary of Research</li><li>5.2 Limitation of Study</li></ul>	32 34
5.3 Recommendations for Future Research	34		
REFERENCES	36		
APPENDICES	38		